
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, Vice-Convener;  and 

Councillors Bonsell, Clark, Copland, Cormie, Cross, Greig, McLeod, Radley, 
Stewart, Thomson and Watson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 21 June 2022 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2022 at 10.00 am. This is 
a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

  
 

DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. Deputations   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 February 2022  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Planner  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. Notices of Motion   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees   
 

 POLICE AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICE 

 

 9.1. Police Scotland - Thematic Report - POL/22/132  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 9.2. Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Annual Scrutiny Report 2022-2025 - 
SFR/11/125  (Pages 29 - 54) 
 

 9.3. Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic Report: Inspections SFR/22/126  
(Pages 55 - 62) 
 

 9.4. Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Draft Strategic Plan - SFR/22/141  (Pages 

63 - 78) 
 

 CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION 

 

 10.1. Adult Support and Protection - Inspection Report - HSCP/22/145  (Pages 79 
- 112) 
 



 
 
 

  
PROTECTIVE SERVICES 

 

 11.1. UKAS Annual Audit of Scientific Services OPE/22/140  (Pages 113 - 118) 
 

 BUILDING STANDARDS 

 

 12.1. Building Standards Activity Report - COM/22/127  (Pages 119 - 124) 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 13.1. Date of Next Meeting - 12 October 2022  at 10:00am   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, tel 01224 522499 or email emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 February 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor 

Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor Graham, Vice-
Convener;  and Councillors Allard, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Henrickson, 
Houghton, MacGregor and Wheeler. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 

1. There was no urgent business. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3. Members were requested to intimate any declarations. 

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 DECEMBER 2021 
 

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 7 December 

2021, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
5. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=8225&Ver=4


2 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Police Scotland - Thematic Report: Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Support report had been delayed to the meeting on 12 October 2022; and  

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the planner. 

 
 
NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
6. There were no notices of motion. 

 
 
REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES 
 
7. There were no referrals. 

 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND PERFORMANCE REPORT:  APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
8. The Committee had before it the Police Scotland Performance Report April - 

September 2021. 
 

Kate Stephen, Chief Superintendent – Police Scotland, spoke to the report and took 
questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to welcome Chief Superintendent Kate Stephen to her first meeting of the 

Committee and to thank her predecessor George MacDonald;  
(ii) to request that the Chief Superintendent submit a report to the Committee in 

relation to Operation Armour; 

(iii) to request that the Chief Superintendent submit a report to the Councillor Lesley 
Dunbar in relation to recent road fatalities in her ward; and 

(iv) to otherwise endorse the report. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

9. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service year to date 

for April to December 2021 Performance Report, presenting the performance of SFRS 
against the objectives contained within the Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan. 

 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 

Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided in the report. 

Page 6



3 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

SFRS - THEMATIC REPORT: RESCUE AND SPECIALIST SUPPORT 

 
10. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report – Rescue and Specialist Support. 

 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 

Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 
(a) note the information provided in the report; and 

(b) note that the Local Senior Officer would make arrangements with the clerk to 
facilitate a visit(s) to SFRS facilities in Aberdeen. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - THEMATIC REPORT: HOME SAFETY 

CHECKS 
 

11. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report on New Scottish Government Legislation for Fire Detection in Domestic 
Properties. 

 
Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 

Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee consider and note the information provided in the report.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the information provided in the report; 
(ii) to note that the Local Senior Officer, SFRS would provide an update report to 

Committee concerning the responsibilities of Airbnb properties with regard to the 
new fire detection legislation; 

(iii) to note that the Operations Manager, Operations and Protective Services would 
provide an update report to Committee concerning the responsibilities of private 
landlords’ properties with regard to the new fire detection legislation; and 

(iv) to instruct officers to bring a progress report on the installation of the new fire 
detection systems to Council housing stock to Committee on 12 October 2022. 

 
 
 

 

Page 7



4 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

SFRS - THEMATIC REPORT: MANAGING AUTOMATIC ALARMS/ FALSE CALLS 

 
12. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report - Reducing Unwanted Fire Alarm Signals: Approved Response Model for 

Automatic Fire Alarms. 
 

Chay Ewing, Local Senior Officer – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 
Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee consider and note the information provided in the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 

 
 
HM FIRE SERVICE INSPECTORATE - REVIEW OF INSPECTION ARRANGEMENTS 
ACROSS LOCAL AUTHORITY AREAS - FOR INFORMATION 
 

13. The Committee had before it for information a letter from HM Chief Inspector of 

the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service regarding a Review of Inspection Arrangements 

across Local Authority Areas. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the information provided; and 
(ii) to instruct the Local Senior Officer, SFRS to provide an update to a future 

Committee. 
 
 
STORM ARWEN RESPONSE 
 

14. The Committee had before it a report on the Storm Arwen Response and 

Recovery, detailing the Council’s response to and recovery from Storm Arwen in order to 
provide assurance that lessons had been learned and actions identified for similar future 

incidents. The report also touched upon the very recent Storms Malik and Corrie which 
were similar in nature to Arwen. 

 
Fiona Mann, Emergency Planning, Resilience and Civic Lead – Governance introduced 
the report.  Steven Shaw, Environmental Manager – Operations and Protective Services 

spoke in furtherance of the report in respect of the environmental impact of tree damage, 
and took questions from Members. 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



5 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 
(a) note that the Council’s emergency planning structures responded well to the 

challenge of Storm Arwen, as well as during subsequent Storms Malik and Corrie; 

(b) note that, whilst officers are yet to complete the debrief of Malik and Corrie, it was 
likely that this would be consistent with the findings of the review of Arwen due to 

the similar nature of the incident; and 
(c) note the priority workstreams identified which would be overseen by the City 

Resilience Group during 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to commend all of the relevant staff in their response to the storms; 
(ii) to the instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Scottish Government seeking 

support for the recovery process; and 

(iii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
BROTHERS AND SISTERS LEGISLATION 
 

15. The Committee had before it a report on Brothers and Sisters Legislation, the 

purpose of which was to provide to the Committee assurances that Children’s Social 

Work were taking full cognisance of the new duties set out in the legislation relating to 
the relationship between brothers and sisters. 
 

Graeme Simpson, Chief Social Work Officer, introduced the report and took questions 
from Members. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 

(a) note and endorse the intentions within the report in relation to realising legislative 
duties and how they would be reported; 

(b) note that the Council would continue to ensure brothers and sisters children who 
were safe and were loved would remain within their families; and 

(c) note the presumption that brothers and sisters remain together would be reported 

annually to the Public Protection Committee within the Corporate Parenting 
Annual Report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 
 
16. The Committee had before it the Corporate Parenting Annual Report which had 

been provided in response to the Committee’s request for an annual report on the 

Page 9



6 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

23 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

progress of the Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities outlined in part 9 of the 

Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014. 
 
Graeme Simpson, Chief Social Work, introduced 
[...]
rt 2020-21; and 
(b) note that the Biennial Report for the period April 2020 to March 2022 would be 

submitted to the Scottish Government in October 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree the recommendations; and 
(ii) to note that the Biennial Report for the period April 2020 to March 2022 would be 

submitted to the Scottish Government in October 2022 and thereafter shared with 

Committee in March 2023. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 28 JUNE 2022 AT 10:00AM 
 

19. The Convener stated that this was the last meeting of the Public Protection 

Committee for this electoral term.  She thanked the Chief Executive whose idea it had 

been to create the Committee, and also Councillors Lesley Dunbar and Graham for their 
time as Vice Convener.  The Convener also expressed her gratitude to Councillors 
Townson and Alphonse as former members of the Committee, Graeme Simpson and his 

Team, Police Scotland and Scottish Fire and Rescue colleagues and the clerks. 
 

Councillor Lesley Dunbar paid tribute to the Convener for her role as Convener of the 
Committee since its inception. 
 
The Committee resolved:-  

(i) to note the comments: and 

(ii) to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener. 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Police Scotland - Thematic Report  

POL/22/132

Road Safety Kate Stephen / 

Graham Alder

Police Scotland Police Scotland

5.7

Added 20/01/22 after email 

from Graham Alder

Scottish Fire and Rescue -Annual 

Scrutiny Report

SFR/22/125 Chay Ewing Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 5.6
On today's agenda

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

Thematic Report: Inspections 

SFR/22/126

To provide Committee with an update and 

comparisons of Inspection stats from report to 

PPC on 7/12/21

Chay Ewing Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 
5.7 Added 7/12/21 after PPC.

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - 

Strategic Plan 2022-25 SFR/22/141
Briefing by Chay Ewing on SFRS Strategic Plan

Added 31/05/22 after discussion 

with Convener.

Chay Ewing  Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 

Scottish Fire and 

Rescue Service 5.6 On today's agenda

ASP report on Inspection

At COG on 10 May 2022, Angela Scott 

requested that, given the ASP Inspection report 

will be in the public domain on 21st June, a 

short report including the link to the publicly 

available inspection report, should be submitted 

to Public Protection Committee on 28 June 

2022.

Added 10/05/22 after request 

from Angela Scott at Aberdeen 

City Executive Group for Public 

Protection (COG)

Claire Wilson HSCP HSCP

1.1 On today's agenda

UKAS Annual Audit of Scientific Services 

OPE/22/140

To present Annual Audit of Scientific Services 

by the United Kingdom Accreditation Service

James Darroch advised 19/05/22 

that Laura Cruickshank is new 

contact.  

Laura 

Cruickshank

Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations

3.1 and 3.2

On today's agenda

Building Standards Activity Report

At its meeting on 10 October 2019, the 

Committee agreed to six monthly assurance 

reporting. COM/22/127

Gordon Spence/ 

Grant Tierney

Place Governance

4.1 Added 7/12/21 after PPC.

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

Thematic Report: Home Safety Checks

Following presentation of the SFRS Thematic 

Report: Home Safety Checks - at its meeting on 

23 February 2022, the Committee requested 

that the Local Senior Officer, SFRS  provide an 

update to Committee concerning the 

responsibilities of Airbnb properties with regard 

to the new fire detection legislation; and th
[...]
mber 2021 - Mr Simpson to liaise with the 

Clerk re appropriate timing  when Annual 

Report is ready.

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Added 7/12/21 after PPC.

National Guidance for Child Protection in 

Scotland 2021 and National Guidance for 

Child Protection Committees undertaking 

Learning Reviews 2021

At its meeting on 7 December 2021, the 

Committee instructed the Chief Social Work 

Officer to provide an update within next year's 

CPC Annual Report on progress made 

implementing the updated National Guidance 

for Child Protection

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Added 7/12/21 after PPC.

12 December 2022

P
age 14



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

25

Secure Care - Children's Rights

At its meeting on 7 December 2021, the 

Committee agreed to an update report at the 

end of 2022 on the use of Secure Care and 

compliance with the Secure Care regulations.  .

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Added 7/12/21 after PPC.

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



OFFICIAL 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 

COMMITTEE Public Protection 

DATE 02/06/2022 

EXEMPT No 

REPORT TITLE Road Safety in North East Scotland 

REPORT NUMBER POL/22/132 

DIRECTOR  

CHIEF OFFICER  

REPORT AUTHORS 

 Ian Wallace, Coordinator, Road Safety North East 
Scotland (RSNES) 

 Chief Superintendent Kate Stephen, 
    North East Division, Police Scotland 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To update members regarding road safety delivery and performance across 

North East Scotland. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

2.1 The Committ
[...]
and Rescue Service would like to 
thank the many people of Scotland and our own staff 

members who contributed their time, knowledge and 
experiences to help us develop this document. 

www.firescotland.gov.uk

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



1 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 
DATE 28th June 2022 
EXEMPT No 

 
CONFIDENTIAL No 

 
REPORT TITLE Adult Support and Protection Inspection Report 
REPORT NUMBER HSCP/22/145 
DIRECTOR Sandra Macleod, IJB Chief Officer 
CHIEF OFFICER Claire Wilson, ACHSCP Lead for Social Work 

REPORT AUTHOR Val Vertigans, Lead Strategic Officer Adult Public 
Protection, ACHSCP 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Section 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to share the findings of the recent Joint Inspection 

of Adult Support and Protection (ASP) in Aberdeen which were published on 
21st June 2022 on the Care Inspectorate website [Joint inspection of adult support 

protection in the Aberdeen City partnership (careinspectorate.com)] and next steps. The 

report can also be found as an Appendix to this report. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Notes the findings of the recent Joint Inspection of Adult Support and Protection 

in Aberdeen and next steps. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The programme of Joint Inspections was paused at the start of the pandemic, 

but, in a letter to COSLA and SOLACE dated 3 March 2021, the Cabinet 

Secretary for Health and Sport requested that the inspection programme 
resumes in a proportionate and sensitive manner. 

 
3.2 The inspection programme is being led by the Care Inspectorate in 

collaboration with Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary Scotland 

(HMICS) and Healthcare improvement Scotland (HIS). This scrutiny and 
assurance will be undertaken in the context of health and social care 

integration. A phased approach is being adopted, using adapted methodology 
developed during 2020 whic
[...]
 needed additional support received it 
• 77% concur adults subject to ASP, experience safer quality of life from the 

support they receive, 7% did not concur, 16% didn't know

Vision and strategy 

• 68% concur local leaders provide staff with clear vision for their adult support 
and protection work. 9% did not concur, 23% didn't know

Effectiveness of leadership and governance for adult support and protection 
across partnership
• 70% concur local leadership of ASP across partnership is effective, 7% did not 

concur, 23% didn't know
• 67% concur I feel confident there is effective leadership from adult protection 

committee, 6% did not concur, 26% didn't know
• 51% concur local leaders work effectively to raise public awareness of ASP, 15% 

did not concur, 35% didn't know

Quality assurance, self-evaluation, and improvement activity

• 58% concur leaders evaluate the impact of what we do, and this informs 
improvement of ASP work across adult services, 9% did not concur, 32% didn't 
know

• 63% concur ASP changes and developments are integrated and well managed 
across partnership, 8% did not concur, 30% didn't know

Page 112



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 
DATE 28th June 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Implementation of the approved recommendations of  

the United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS)  
assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services  

Laboratory (ASSL). 
 

REPORT NUMBER OPE/22/140 
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly 
REPORT AUTHOR Laura Cruickshank 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1 and 3.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To update Committee on the status of United Kingdom Accreditation Service 

(UKAS) accreditation and the progress of recommendations of assessment of 

the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory (ASSL). 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee: - 

 
2.1 notes the work being undertaken to implement and develop the  

recommendations of the 2022 UKAS re-assessment report, following a remote  

assessment carried out between 16 and 30 March 2022. 
 

2.2 endorses the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 ASSL provides analytical and scientific services to a wide range of local 

authority and private clients. It provides statutory functions under food and 
agriculture legislation. When at full complement, it is a team of 20 staff within 
Operations and Protective Services, consisting of 18 scientific and technical 

staff and 2 support staff. Among the staff are individuals who have the 
appropriate qualifications and experience to carry out the statutory functions of 

Public Analyst, Food Examiner and Agricultural Analyst which they do on behalf 
of Aberdeen City Council, Aberdeenshire Council and The Moray Council. The 
Feed (Transfer of Functions) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Scotland) 

Regulations 2020 Act transferred competence for feed law functions from local 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11.1



 
 

authorities to Food Standards Scotland (FSS) resulting in one member of staff 
being appointed as the Agricultural Analyst for FSS and one as Deputy 
Agricultural Analyst. Public Analyst and Agricultural Analyst appointments are 

also held for The City of York Council. 
 

3.2 ASSL provides both chemical analysis and microbiological examination on a 
range of sample types, principally food, animal feeds, potable water, swimming 
pools, legionella monitoring, air monitoring and surface/ground waters and 

leachates from landfill site monitoring. It provides support for the Environmental 
Health services and plays an integral part in the process of protecting the health 

of the people of the North East of Scotland. 
 
3.3 ASSL is an Official Feed and Food laboratory (OCL) jointly designated for Great 

Britain by FSS and the Food Standards Agency (FSA) under the Official Feed 
and Food Control Regulation (2017/625). Without this status, the laboratory 

would no
[...]
one identified  

 
 
  

Page 117

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-04/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%202019-20.pdf


 
 

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Equality & Human Rights 
Impact Assessment 

 

Not required. 
 

Privacy Impact 

Assessment 
 

Not required. 

 

Duty of Due Regard / 

Fairer Scotland Duty 
Not required. 

 
Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required. 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None. 

 
10. APPENDICES  

 
Appendix A : United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS) Assessment  

Report detailing the visit made to Aberdeen Scientific  

Services Laboratory between the 16th and 30th March 2022. 

 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Laura Cruickshank 
Title Laboratory Manager 
Email Address lacruickshank@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Tel 01224 764724 

 

  

Page 118



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee 

DATE 28th June 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Building Standards Activity Report 

REPORT NUMBER COM/22/127 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER David Dunne (Interim) 

REPORT AUTHOR Grant Tierney 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 

 

 
1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1      To provide assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to 

securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity 
on unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings.   

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1      Notes and endorses the contents of the report and appendix and 

 

2.2 agrees to receive a further Building Standards Activity Report at the meeting 

of the Public Protection Committee on 12 December 2022. 

 
3.  Current Situation 

 
3.1      Aberdeen City Council act as verifier to administer the Building (Scotland) Act 

2003 which is intended to secure the health, safety, welfare and convenience 
of persons in or about buildings and of others who may be affected by bui
[...]
 owners to access contractors has been 

difficult and therefore delayed the successful closure of some notices. 

Whilst lockdown restrictions changed during the reporting period, Building Standards 

staff have liaised with owners of buildings which are subject of a live notice, continuing 

to monitor the live notices and maintain public safety. 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 23 February 2022
	Minutes

	6.1 Committee Planner
	9.1 Police Scotland - Thematic Report - POL/22/132
	9.2 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Annual Scrutiny Report 2022-2025 - SFR/11/125
	DRAFT Aberdeen City Scrutiny Annual Report  ...

	9.3 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic Report: Inspections SFR/22/126
	PPC Thematic SFRS Inspections v2 June 202

	9.4 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Draft Strategic Plan - SFR/22/141
	SFRS Startegic Plan 22-25 APCC June 22
	DraftStrategicPlan2022-25V1.0

	10.1 Adult Support and Protection - Inspection Report - HSCP/22/145
	Aberdeen City adult support and protection report
	Contents
	Joint inspection of adult support and protection in the Aberdeen City partnership
	Joint inspection partners
	The joint inspection focus
	Quality indicators
	Standard terms for percentage ranges
	Summary – strengths and priority areas for improvement
	How good were the partnership’s key processes to keep adults at risk of harm safe, protected and supported?
	Key messages
	We concluded the partnership’s key processes for adult support and protection were effective with areas for improvement.  There were clear strengths supporting positive experiences and outcomes for adults at risk of harm, which collectively outweighed...
	Inquiries into concerns about an adult at risk of harm
	Screening and triaging of adult protection concerns.
	Initial inquiries into concerns about adults at risk of harm

	Investigation and risk management
	Chronologies
	Risk assessments
	Full investigations
	Adult protection 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 28 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McRae, Convener; Councillor Henrickson, 

Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Bonsell, Clark, Copland, Cormie, Cross, 
Graham, Greig, McLeod, Radley, Stewart and Thomson. 
 

Apologies:- Kate Stephen (Police Scotland) 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 

1. There was no urgent business. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3. There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 February 

2022, for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as an accurate record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
5. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=8226&Ver=4


2 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

28 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Governance would circulate information after the 
meeting regarding the Police Scotland - Thematic Report: Mental Health & 
Wellbeing Support; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the Planner. 
 

 
NOTICES OF MOTION 
 

6. There were no notices of motion. 

 

 
REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES 
 

7. There were no referrals. 

 

 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT - POL/22/132 
 

8. The Committee had before it the Police Scotland Thematic Report on Road 

Safety in North East Scotland which had been authored by Ian Wallace, Coordinator, 

Road Safety North East Scotland (RSNES) and Chief Superintendent Kate Stephen, 
North East Division, Police Scotland. 
 

Kate Stephen, Chief Superintendent – Police Scotland, spoke to the report and took 
questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended: 

That the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chief Superintendent would update Committee regarding 
differences between rural and urban road safety statistics through the Roads 
Policing section of the 2021-22 Performance Report, which was due to be 

presented to Committee on 12 October 2022;  
(ii) to note that the Chief Superintendent would update Committee regarding specific 

drug driving campaigns through the Roads Policing section of the 2021-22 
Performance Report, which was due to be presented to Committee on 12 October 
2022; and  

(iii) to otherwise endorse the report. 
 

 
 
 



3 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

28 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT - 

SFR/11/125 
 
9. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Annual 

Performance Report 2021-22.  
 

Andy Dick, Group Commander – SFRS, spoke to the report and responded to questions 
from Members. 
 

The Committee resolved:-  

(i) to note the work carried out in respect of reducing deliberate fires and unwanted 

fire alarm signals; 
(ii) to agree that the 2022/23 Performance Report would use a four-year average in 

order to give a comparison outwith the covid period; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the performance data provided in Appendix A in relation to the 
SFRS 2021/22 Performance Report. 

 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE THEMATIC REPORT: INSPECTIONS 

SFR/22/126 
 

10. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 

Report on Inspections. 
 

Andy Dick, Group Commander – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 
Members. 

 
The Committee resolved:-  

to note the information provided in the report in relation to prevention and protection 

through Inspections. 
 

 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE DRAFT STRATEGIC PLAN - SFR/22/141 
 

11. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Scottish Fire 

and Rescue Service Draft Strategic Plan 2022-2025. 

 
Andy Dick, Group Commander – SFRS, spoke to the report and took questions from 
Members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Group Commander would present a thematic report in respect of 
tracking and monitoring of initiatives to Committee on 12 December 2022; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the draft Strategic Plan 2022-25. 

 



4 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

28 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
ADULT SUPPORT AND PROTECTION - INSPECTION REPORT - HSCP/22/145 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report sharing the findings of the recent Joint 

Inspection of Adult Support and Protection (ASP) in Aberdeen which was published by 
the Care Inspectorate on 21 June 2022. 

 
Campbell Thomson, Chair of the Adult Protection Committee, spoke to the report 
outlining the next steps and responded to questions from members. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee note the findings of the recent Joint Inspection of Adult Support and 
Protection in Aberdeen and next steps. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the findings of the recent Joint Inspection of Adult Support and Protection 

in Aberdeen;  
(ii) to note the next step of reviewing the Improvement Plan was to be submitted to 

the Care Inspectorate by 3 August 2022; and 

(iii) to note that progress in relation to the areas identified for improvement would be 
overseen by the Care Inspectorate Link Inspector, who was a member of the 

Adult Protection Committee. 
 
 
UKAS ANNUAL AUDIT OF SCIENTIFIC SERVICES OPE/22/140 
 

13. The Committee had before it a report on the implementation of the approved 

recommendations of the United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS) assessment of 
the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory (ASSL). 

 
Laura Cruickshank, Laboratory Manager spoke to the report. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 

(a) note the work being undertaken to implement and develop the recommendations 
of the 2022 UKAS re-assessment report, following a remote assessment carried 

out between 16 and 30 March 2022; and 
(b) endorse the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
 

 



5 
 

 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

28 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BUILDING STANDARDS ACTIVITY REPORT - COM/22/127 

 
14. The Committee had before it the six-monthly Building Standards Activity Report 

which provided assurance and an overview of Council responsibilities in relation to 

securing dangerous buildings and protecting public safety, as well as activity on 
unauthorised building work and unauthorised occupation of buildings. 

 
Gordon Spence, Building Standards Manager, spoke to the report and responded to 
questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended: 

that the Committee:- 
(a) note and endorse the contents of the report and associated appendix; and 
(b) agree to receive a further Building Standards Activity Report at the meeting of the 

Public Protection Committee on 12 December 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 12 OCTOBER 2022 AT 10:00AM 

 
15. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR CIARAN MCRAE, Convener. 


